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CONTINENTAL O1L COMPANY é’@y S

FAIR BUILDING .
FORT WORTH 2, TEXAS

H. L. JOHNSTON -
HEGIONAL MANAGER OF PRUDUCTION October VY 1052
SOUTHWESTERN RRGlON veiLober 514y LY0ce

New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New lMexico

Gentlemen:

Continental 0il Company, by means of the attached
application, respectfully requests a hearing before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission and an order authorizing the
dual completion of its Lynn A-28 well No. 5, located 660 feet
South of North line and 660 feet West of the East line of Sec-
tion 28, T. 23 S., R. 36 E., Lea County, New Mexico, in the

Yates formation and the Seven Rivers formation.

Yours very truly,

HLJ-LP
Enc G, OONSTEYATI N rrovsmne,
SANTA ¢ n
" .
ﬁ FL,-‘ LuJL i
"; N ! -
NOV 3 ihz
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BEFORE THS OIL CCNSERVATION CCOMMISSION
Or THE
STATSE OF KEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AL ORDER
GRANTING IT PERMISSION TO DUALLY COMDPLUTE
IYIT A-28 NO. 5 WELL, COOPER-JAL POOL,
NE/M NE/+, SECTION 28, T=23=S, R-36-E,
N.M.P.M, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXIGO

CASE HO. 4L

TN MM Y St Y N

APPLICATIONRN

Comes now CONTINSNTAL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

hereinafter called "Applicant," and respectfully requests the 0il

Conservatlion Commission of the State of New Mexico to issue an

Q

order authorizing Applicant to dwally complete its Lynn A-28 No, 5
Well located 660 feet South of the North line and 660 feet West

of the East line of the NE/4+ of NE/A4, Section 28, T-23-S, R-36-E,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, in the Yates formation and the
Seven Rivers formation, and in support thereof would show the
following:

Said well was completed on March 1, 1942 in the Yates
formation as a gas well and Applicant now desires to complete the
same in the Seven Rivers Jlormation as an oil well, and Apnlicant
represents that it is practical and economically feaslible to so
dually complete sald well in such manner as that there will be no
commingling of fluids between the two reservoirs,

Attached to this 2pplication is a plat showing the location
of the subject well and surrounding wells and leaseholds.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that this matter
be set down for hearing on due notice and that upon final hearing
the 0il Conservation Commission of the State of lew lexico enter
its order authorizing Applicant to dually complete said well in
accordance with the foregoing anplication and the rules and regu-

lations of the Commission,




. #
DONE at Fort Wortnh, Texas, this é[iﬁ day of Octobver,
1952,

CONTINIGHTAL OIL COMPAIYY
e 2L

. Johnston
~Regdonal Manager of
Production
Southwestern Region
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CONTINENTAL O1L COMPANY

Hobba, New Mexieo
June 3, 1953

New Mexioo 01l Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 871
Senta Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Order No. B-242,
dated Jamuary 15, 1953, regarding Continental 0i} Company's applica~
tion to dnally complets the J. T. Lynn A-28 No. 5 located in the
NE/k NE/l Section 28, Tomnship 23 South, Range 36 Easi, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico, the Continental Oil Company wishes to present
the following:

1. On May 2, 1953, the J. T. Lynn A-28 No. 5 was
deepened from 3276 to 3375 feet, a radicactid ty survey
was run, and 479 feet of 5 inch OD liner was set at
total depth and cemented with 100 sacks. As cement
failed to hold, 2 7 inch retainer was set at 2847 feet
and the liner recemented with 150 sacks. After drilling
out the retainer and cement in the liner to 3374 feet,
the casing and liner were tested sucosssfully under
1,000 psi pressure for 30 minutes.

2. The 5 inch liner was perforated opposite the Seven
Rivers formation in the intervals 3366 to 3374 feet and
3340 to 3356 feet. These perfarations flowed 228 barrels
oil, no water in 6 hours on a 1 inch choks with 461 MCF
gas per day for a gas oil ratio of 550 cubic feet per
barrel. Ths tubing pressure was 50 psi.

3. The 5 inch liner was then perforated opposite the
Yates formation in the intervals 3054 to 3087 feet,

3100 to 3130 feet, 3146 to 3170 fest, 3176 to 3193 feet,
and 3200 to 3226 feet. A 5 inch Baker Model *D* Produno-
tion Packer was set at 3300 feet, tubing was run with
side door choke and seating nipple with standing valve,
and the Yates perforations wers acidised with 500 ,
gallons., Thne well was swabbed in and the Yates forma~
tion flowed at the rate of 4,580 MCF gas per day by
pitot tube measurement.

PIONEERING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS SINCE 1875



New Maxi o 011 Conservation Commission
Page 2

4. The side door choke was blanked off and the
standing valve pulled. A back pressure test was made
of the Yates gas flowing thru the ammulus bstween
the tubing and casing which indicated an open flow
potential of 5400 MCF gas per day with & shut-in
pressure of 698,2 psia. A copy of this beck pressure
test on Form C-122 is attached,

5. The Seven Rivers was completed flowing thru the
tubing for an initial potential of 228 barrels oil,
no water flowing on a 12/64" choke with 461 MCF gas
per day for a gas-oil ratio of 550 cubic feet per
barrel. The tubing pressure was 50 psi,

6. A static pressure gradient was run after a 36

hour shut-in on May 27, 1953 snd a plat of this survey
is attached.

The above information and the attached exhibits of the
radioactivity survey, back pressure test, static pressure gradient
and disgrammatic sketch of the mechanical installation which was
actually used to complete and produce the seal between the Yates
and Seven Rivers formations are respectfully submitted,

Done at Hobbs, New Mexico, this 3rd day of Jume. 1953.

CONT TNENTAL OIL COMPANY

C. C. WILSON S
Dist. Supt., New Mexico District

West Texsa-New Maxico Division

Production Departmsnt .
WR-BJE v

Hobbs, N.M.
6~3-53
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NEW MEXICO Form C-122
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIOM
Back Pressure Data Sheet
Pool: Cooper~-Jal Date: S5=22=53
Company: Coutinemtal Cil Compeny .ease; Lymn A‘@; Well No. 2
County: Las Sec. 28 Twp. 23 Rge. 36 Loc. NB/k NE/bh
. ID casing set@ i . ID tubing OD tubing set@_ =~~~

Pay zone from ... . to ; Separator gas gr.0.660 Barometer rdg., 13.2
Reservoir temperature. 90 © Produced through: csg. ¥ . tbg. .
Average gas/liquid ratio during test: _ Cu. ft. /bbl. gravity of liquid .9 API
Size of meter run or prover: 4" Flow prover
OBSERVED DATA
Wellhead shut-in pressure, P, Casing 698.2  Tubing _ . PSIA
; Meter Pressures) Coefficient’ Wellhead Pr. | Flowing Temp.
i Static | Diff. C | Casing '[ Tubing | Meter! Wellhead |
Orifice Bn : hw Flg.tap . Pwe |, Pwc ! _
Run ! Orifice X Abs. | Pipetap _+ Abs.  Abs. ! i
No. | Size | Line | | | N
T T B R I T { |
1 ! 0.25 | v _636.2 : 69 : .
2 L0750 | — L 349.2 _ &7 N
3 | 1.000 ; 233,2 | 67 | %
: . | !
— b P !_ f
,,,,,, i ! _ i f !
DATA FOR PLOTTING CURVE -
— ,
Run Delivery Rate in MCF sz - PSZ
~ |No.| per 24 hours (Q) (thousands)
QN 812 86,399
2 Qb5 426,549
3 4810 494,438
4
& e .
Absolute Open Flow 5,400 MCF

CERTIFICATION: I hereby swear or affirm that, to the best of my knowledge, the

information given above is trve and correct.

ze—T, B, Wilsom

Position:

Company: Continental Cil Company ~ Address:

Box 427, Hobbs, New Mexico

Please plot curve on back
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CONTINENTAL O1L COMPANY

Hobbs, New lhxieg"" \ R
June 5, 1953 0 T LRt

: J n

New Mexico 01l Conssrvation Commission - PR s -‘41
P. 0. Box 871
Sante Fe, New Msxico
Gentlemens

Please be referred to our lstter of June 3, 1953 having
reference to order mmberip-m dat.odJamury 15, 1953 regarding
Continental 0il Company!'s a;;plication to dually complete the
J. T. Lynn A-28 No. 5 located in the NE/4 of NE/i Section 28,
Tewnship 23 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
' In parsgraph number five on page two of this letter
the initial potential after the dual completion is indicated as
being 228 barrels cil per day. The correct daily potential is
912 barrels oil per day as the figure of 228 barresls represents
production for six hours only. We will appreciate your entering

this correction on your record.

C. G. WILSON

Dist. Supt., New Mexico Dist,

VWest Texas-New Mexico Diwn.

Production Department
CCW-BJE

CC: HReg.Prod.-2, Div,.Prod.

PIONELRING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS SINCE 1875




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 447
ORDER No, R-242

THE APPLICATION OF C ONTINENTAL
QIL. COMPANY FOR AN ORDER GRANTING
PERMISSION TO DUALLY COMPLETE AND
PRODUGE ITS LYNN A-28, NO, 5 WELL,
LOCATED IN THE NE/4 NE/4 SECTION 28,
TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST,
NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, IN
THE COOPER-JAL POOL.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on December 16,
1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Qil Conservation Commission,
hereinafter referred to as the "Commission'.

NOW, on this /é aay of January, 1953, the Commission, a quorum
being present, having considered the records and the testimony adduced, and
being fully advised in the premises, |

FINDS:

(1) That due notice having been given as required by law, the Com-
mission has jurisdiction of the case and the persons and subject matter there-
of.

(2) That applicant's Lynn A-28, No. 5 Well, NE/4 NE/4, Section 28,
Township 23 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, LeaCounty, New Mexico, was
completed in March, 1942, as a gas well producing from the Yates formation,
in the open-hole interval 2926-3276.

{3) That geological information indicates that there is a possibility
of obtaining a commercial oil well in the Seven Rivers formation by deepen-
ing the Lynn A-~28, No. 5 Well to an approximate depth of 3376 feet.

(4) That although recent experiments tend to show that mechanical
packers and other devices are ordinarily available for successful dual/
multiple completions of oil - gas wells, the Commission is unconvinced of
the soundness as a waste-prevention practice, of such duzl/multiple comple-
tions as a general practice in New Mexico without specific controls over
each such project,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicant herein, Continental Oil Company, be, and it
hereby is authorized to deepen its Lynn A-28_ No. 5 Well, NE/4 NE/4,
Section 28, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, to an approximate depth of 3376 feet and to dually complete and
produce said well in such a manner that gas from the Yates formation may
be produced through the annular space between the casing and the tubing,
and oil from the Seven Rivers formation through the tubing by proper




2.
Case No. 447
Order No, R-242

perforations and the installation of a proper packer,

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That subject well shall be completed, and
thereafter produced, in such a manner that there will bc no commingling
within the well bore, either within or cutside the casing, of gas, oil and
gas, or oil produced from either or both of the separate strata, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER,. That said subject well for dual completion
and production shall be egquipped in such a way that reservoir pressures
may be determined separately for each of the two specified strata, and
further, be equipped with all necessary connections required to permit
recording meters to be installed and used, at any time, as may be required
by the Commission or its representatives, in order tanat natural gas, oil
or ¢il and gas from each separate stratum may be accurately measured and
the gas-oil ratio thereof determined, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the operator applicant shall make
any and all tests, including segregation tests, but not excluding other tests
and/or determinations at any convenient time and in such manner as deemed
necessary by the Commission; the original and all subsequent tests shall be
witnessed by representatives of the Commission and by representatives of
offset operators, if any there be, at their election, and the results of each
test properly attested to by the applicant herein and all witnesses, and

shall te filed with the Commission within ten (10} days after the completion
of such test, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That upon the actual dual completion of
such subject well, applicant shall submit to the Commission a diagrammatic
sketch of the mechanical installation which was actually used to complete
and produce the seal between the strata, and a special report of production,
gas/oil ratio and reservoir pressure determination of each producing zone '
or stratum immediately following completion,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That jurisdiction of this cause is
hereby retained by the Commission for such further order or orders as
may seem necessary or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or
protection of correlative rights; upon failure of applicant to comply with
any requirement of this order after proper notice and hearing, the Com-
mission may terminate the authority hereby granted and require applicant
or its successors and assigns to limit its activities to regular single-zone
production in the interests of conservation.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

)::/VW ‘7\ }?/uz/f//
EDWIN L, MECHEM, Chairman
) -/"'
E, % ‘WKL "Wen’i‘ber
L

P
R R. bPURR,(IE'R Secre{é’ry

SEAL
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MR. SPURRIER: Ve will move on tc¢ Case 447,

(Mr. Graham reads the notice of publication.)

MR. SANDERS: I am H. VW, Sanders with Continent-
al 0i1 Company.

I have one witness I would like to swear, please,

This 4is an application to dually complete the
J. T. Lynn A-28 No. 5 well. This application is somewhat
different to the ordinary request for dual compietions in
that this 1s now a gas well and we are asking permission

to deepen it and dually complete it as a gas and oil well,

WILLIAM RENDOLPH,

having been first duly sworn, testifled as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. SANDERS:
Q Will you state your name, please?

A wWilliam Randolph.

O

By whom are you employed?

b=

Continental 0il Company.

Q In what capacity?

A District Zngineer for the New Mexico District,
offices at Hobbs.

Q Have you ever qualified as an expert witness be-
fore this Commission?

A I have not.




Q  Will you tell the Commission what college au-
cation ycu have had?

A I graduated from the University of Texas in
1942 with a Bachelor of Science degree in petroleum en-
gineering.

o Now, how many years of experience have you had
as a petroleum engineer?

A Approximately five years since August of 1947 in
the Hobbs district,.

G You have had all your experience as a petroleum
engineer in the Hobbs district of Lea County?

A That 1s correct,

@ And other counties in southeastern New Mexico?

A That 1s correct,

MR. SANDERS: 1Is the Commission satisfied with
his qualifications?
MR. SPURRIER: They are.

Q Now, Mr. Randolph, will you give a short history
of this well, please?

A Continental 01l Company's J. T. Lynn A-28 No. 5
is located 660 feet from the north and east lines of Sec-
tion 28, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New
Mexico, and is 1in the Cooper-Jal Pool, It was initiaily
completed on March lst, 1942, for a potential of 54,000

MCF gas per day,



The well is producing Yates gas from the open hole
section between the base of the T-inch casing cemented at
2926 feet with 525 sacks of cement and the total depth of
3276 feet. A surface string of 10 3/4 inch@asing was set
at 369 feet and cemented with 250 sacks of cement which
circulated.

A back pressure test was taken on this well on
May 23rd, 1952, which irndicated an open flow potential
of 6800 MCF gas per day and ths shut in pressure at that
time was 734 psi. On October 20, 1952, the well head pres-
sure was 732 psi.

Q@ Now, you have a copy of Continental's Exhibit 1,
do you not?
| A Yes, sir.

Q Will you explain to the Commission the contents
of that exhibit?

A Exhibit 1 1is a plat showing the location of the
Lynn A-28 No. 5, designated by a red circle and the sur-
rounding wells and leases, The acreage colored in yellow
is Continental operated acreage. Also on this plat i1s a
structural interpretation of the area contoured on top of
the Yates.

Q You have before you a copy of Continental's Ex-
hibit 2, dc you not?

A I do.




Q W1ill you expiain it to the Commission?

A It 1s 2 log comparison of three wells which as
shown on Exhibit 1 have, or are believed to have, compar-
able structural positions. The wells included are the
Texas Pacific Col and 011 State "A" Account 1 No. 8, lo-
cated in the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of
Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 36 East; the Gackle
Etz No. 2 located in the northwest quarter of the south-
west quarter of Section 27, Township 23 South, Range 36
East; and the Continental Lynn A-28 No. 5. The two off-
setting wells are now producing or have produced oil from
the Seven Rivers formation from the intervals as shown on
the log comparison,

This log comparison consists of the radiocactivity
surveys of the two offsetting wells and the sample descrip-
tion of the Lynn A-28 No. 5., It was necessary to use the
sample descriptlon on the Lynn well as at the time the well
was drilled radioactivity surveys were not available,

This log comparison shows the Lynn A-28 No. 5 can
be completed in the same zone of the Seven Rivers as the
Gackle Etz No, 2 1s producing from by deepening approximate-
ly 100 feet,

Q Now, you have a copy of Continental'’s Exhibit 3
before you, do you not?

A I do.




Q Will you make & statenent concerning that exhibit
and then a statement to the Commission telling how we pro-
pose to dually complete this well?

A Exhibit 3 1s a plat showing the present mechanic-
al condition of the Lynn A-28 No. 5 and the mechanical con-
dition of the well after the proposed dual completion,

To develop the Seven Rivers oil reserves believed
to exist below the present total depth of our well and pro-
duce the Yates gas reserves, 1t is proposed to dually com-
plete the J. T, Lynn A-23 No. 5 as a Yates gas well and a
Seven Rivers o1l well in the followilng manner:

1. Set a retainer in the base of the 7 inch cas-
ing with 1,000 pounds pressure and repalr any leaks by
squeeze cementing until & satisfacfory pressure test is ob-
tained.

2. Deepen approximately 100 feet to total depth
of 3376 feet and drill stem test the oil zone of the Seven
Rivers.

3. Set sufficient 5-inch OD casing to provide 30
feet of overlap above the base of the 7-inch casing and ce-
ment with sufficient cement to return to above the top of
the liner. After 48 hours, drill out the cement plug in
the liner to the casing shoe and pressure test the liner
with 1000 rounds pressure. Perform any additilonal sagueeze

cementing which may be necessary until a satisfactory pres-




sure test 1s obtained,

4, Run a radioactivity survey.

And since we have only a sample description of
the well at this time, we will submit a copy of the radio-
activity log to the Commission after we have completed
this work.

5. Selectively perforate the liner opposite the
Seven Rivers oil zone as determined from the drill stem
test, sample description and the radloactivity survey and
acidize if necessary to produce the interval opened to pro-
duction,

6. Set a 5-inch Baker Model "D" retainer produc-
tion packer approximately 10 feet above the top of the per-
forated interval,

7. Perforate the Yates gas section between 3050
feet and 3200 feet.

8. Run tubing with side door choke and complete
the well so there can be no co-mingling of well fluids in
producing the Yates gas from the annulus between the casing
and tubing and Seven Rivers oil through the tubing. The
well head will be egulipped with all necessary connections
to permlit accurate measurement of any natural gas, oll, or
011 and gas produced from each separate zone as may be re-
quired by the Commission.

9. Perform and report the results of any and all




surveys and tests, including segregation tests, as may
be required by the Commission and in such a manrer as
the Commission may designate,.

That 1s so much for the manner in which we pro-
pose to dual it. One other thing. The mechanical equip-
ment to be used 1n this dual ccmpletion 1s the same as has
been approved previocusly by the Commission on numerous
simllar applications. And in this completion method, we
propose, 1t will allow both zones to be produced to de-
pletion as the gas zone 1is expected tc flow to depletion,
and the o1l zone can elther be pumped or gas-l1ifted when-
ever artificizl 11ft becomes necessary,.

MR. 3ANDERS: We do not have any further ques-
tions. Does the Commission have any questions?

MR, MACEY: Mr, Randolph, 1is there a possibility
of gettlng a gas well in the Seven Rlvers, 1s there a pos-

s1bility?

A There 1s a possibility, it is true
MR, MACEY: VWould you still want to dual the well
1f you get a gas well in the Seven Rivers?
MR, SPURRIER: Don't make him commit himself.~
A We would like to walve declision on this until such
time --
MR. MACEY: You would want to come back in. In

other words, your dual would be specifically for cll in the




Seven Rivers?
A That's right.

MR. SPURRIER: Any questicns of fhe witness?

MR. GRAHAM: You are familiar with the usual
type of dual completion order issued normally by the Com-
mission?

A Yes, sir. We have had additional previous com-

pletions.

MR. SANDERS: W

Ex A PRSIV ]
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MR, SPURRIER: The witness may be excused,
The case wlll be taken under advisement. And we

will move on to Case 448,
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MR. SPURRIER: We will move on to Case 448.
(Mr. Graham reads the notice of publication.)

MR. SETH: Mr. Raymond Lamb will be our witness.

RAYMOND LAMB,

having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR, SETH:
Q wlll you state your name, please?
A Raymond Lamb,

Are you an officerof the Wilson 0il Company?

O

A That's right.

Q Are you famliliar with this application for these
unorthoedox locations?

A I am,

Q Are you generally famlliar with the comditions in

A That's right.

Q Have you had occasion to do work in the field and
to be In active charge of englneering and geology work of
the company in thils area?

A That's right.

Q Have you prepared a map showlng the vroposed loca-
tions?

(Whereupon the witness handed up & map which was




marked Exhibit 1.)

" Will you describe to the Commission, please, Mr,
Lamb, what this man shows, and describe the proposed loca-
tions?

A This map shows the proposed unorthodox locations
shown by a large circle colored in red, and alsc a footage
of these locations from the section lines. It also shows
all the producing wells and all wells drilled in the 21-34-
35 area,

(& Now, will you start at one end of 1t and describe
the locations?

A On the northeast the Wilson State 1 A in the south-
west of the northeast of Section 7-21-35, Shell State No,
15 in the northeast southwest of Section 7. Shell State
1¢ in the northwest of the northwest of Section 18-21-35,
And an amended locatlion, Shell State 17 to be in the north-
east of the northeast of Section 13-21-34 instead of in
the southwest northeast, This amendment has been filed.

Q But the change of location does not appear on
Exhibit 1, does 1t?

A That's right.

MR. MACEY: What is the exact footage of that well,
i1f you have 1t?

A The old or new one?

MR. MACEY: The new one.



4b

A It will be 1270 feet Irom the north and 990 from
the east.

The next one would be Amerada State No. 2A in the
southwest of the northeast of Section 13. VWilson State A
in the northwest of the southeast of Section 13, GA in the
southeast of the northwest. 7A in the northeast of the
southwest. 8A in the southwest of the southwest. And 14A
in the northwest of the socuthwest. Those are all in Section
13.

In Section 23-21-3%, well No. 18A in the southeast
of the northeast. 19A in the southwest of the northeast.
And 21A in the northwest of the southeast. And in Section
24, 1 well, No., 24A in the northwest of the southwest.

Q Are any of these proposed locations nearer than

330 feet to any offset acreage or other ownership?

A No.

Q How about No. 1A?

A No. 1A 18 offsetting a lease which 1s owned by
Wilson 04l Company on a Shell farmout, and-onbwhich Shell
holds one-eighth override,

Q The matter has been discgssed with Shell, has it
not?

A That's right.

Q Are any closer than £60 feet to anykother well

drilled or capable of producing from the same formation?




A No.

Q In other ownership.

A No.

(] Are you requesting any change or alteration of
any kind in the allcowable for the several UO-acre tracts
upon which the proposed locations are to be made?

A No change over our allocation system,

< Is there a previous unorthqdox location indicat-
ed on this map?

A That's correct,

No. 14 in the center of the southwest quearter
of Section 7.

4] Did you secure some further data on the reservoir
conditions and the porous zones by reason of the drilling
of this well?

A Yes, 1t was determined that the regular pay zone
was somewhat‘erratic and varying in permiability and ferocilty
in the area.

Q Would that more or less confirm your previous
opinion as to the condition of the porous zone®

A That is correct.

3 Are you othéerwlse famillar with the subsurface con-
ditions 1in the area by reason of your direct experience in
this area?

A Yes,



Q Inyour opinion will the drilling of these unortho-
dox locatlions lead to the greatest ultimate recovery and
the prevention of waste?

A That's right., That is the basis on which they
were selected.

MR. SETH: That 1s all the direct testimony we
have, i1f the Commission please.

MR, SPURRIER: Does anyone have a question of the
witness?

MR, WALKER: My name is Walker for Gulf.

Would you call that any particular pattern?

A No, The prediction of the locations were made
upon englineering subsurface and geologlcal data and there
was no definite pattern because --

MR. WALKER: You don't asslgn anything to the wells
as far as acreage 1s concerned, where you would have to --
A The tract upon which the well 1s located, the

well will obtain its allowable from that 40-acre unit.
There is no other allocation being set up.
MR. WALKER: Still be 40-acre allocation.

A Yes, sir.

MR. WALKER: Some of the tracts haﬁe two wells,

A Yes,

MR, WALKER: You do not call it a five-spot, or

anythling likxe that,




A No.

MR. SPURRIER: Anycne else?

MR. GRAHAM: What is the purpose of this, Lamb?

A To obtain additional oll that would otherwlse not
be recovered, George.

MR. GRAHAM: In other words, the existing wells,
it 1s their belief, will not cbtailn maximum recovery and
it will take these wells to recover that oil,

MR. SPURRIER: Any other questions?

MR. SETH: I would like to offer Exhibit 1 to the
Commission, please.

MR. SPURRIER: Without objection, it will be re-
celved.

MR. SETH: That 1s all the testimony we have,

The witness may be excused.,

MR. SPURRIER: Is there any other comment in the
case? If not, we will take the case under advisement and

go on to Case #49,
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BEFORE THE 0IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATE OF NEW MEXICo

IN THE MATTER oOF THE APPLICATION oF
WILSON OIL COMPANY FOR AN ER
GRANTING UNORTHODOX LOCATIONS IN

SWENEZ, etc. No. 448

certain unorthodox locations, which application hag received gs

its case number No. 448,

SELNEL, Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 3y East, N.M.P.M.,
hamed of proposed well, Shell 17, to read instead: the NEANEL,

Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, N.M.P.M.

RN

Respectfuﬁly s&bmit;ed,

: H ¥
WILSON OIf coMpany | )
. Iy
BY el e
Its Executive Vice President

e e e et e




BEFORE TiHs OIL COHSEIVATION COMMISSIGN
TATE OF NEW MZXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
No. a’.;_f;8
WILSON OIL COMPANY, etc.

VERIFICATION

Comes now PARKER WILSON., the executive Vice President of
the Wilson 0il Company who having been first duly sworn, deposes
and says:

That he has read the application submitted by the Wilson
0il Company, together with the Amendment of Application and Second
Amendment. of Application, in the above eqtitled cause and knows
and states that the matters and things thérein stated are true

and correct. E
.
i

{ K i: L - g . e
LIRS L R ~« Sty e e

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this /& Z'/ day of

December, 1952.

WA %p»@é’%&

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

/M /ﬂ?’ /ZY%

/




BuiGilz THE CIL CONZLuVETLION CCOMMIGLICN

STATE O Nuw MgAlco
IN THE MATTER OF THls APPLICATION OF LIIL30ON )
0IL COMPANY IOR AN ORDER GRANTING UNORTHCDOX ) NO. hyd
LOCATIOKRS IN SwiNu;, etc. )

AMENDMENT OF APPLICATION

Comes now the Wilson Cil'Company, a corporation, end states:
1.
That 1t has bheretofore filed a petition or application for
certalin unorthodor locations, which application has recelved as

its case number No. [Li8.

o}

Applicant desirez to amend the sald application to change
the proposed location described in paragraph 2 thereof as the
NE4NE;, Section 23, Township 21 South, Range 3L Hast, N.M.P.M.,
to resd instead:

NWiSki, Section 24, in said Township,

Respectfully submitted,
™
WILSON GQIL COMPANY

Y, ogabas SN SN
Its kxXecutive Vice-Pregicent

December 8th, 1952




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICQO

IN THE MATTER CF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW

MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:
CASE NO, 443
ORDER No. R-243

THE APPLICATION OF WILSON OIL
COMPANY, AS AMENDED, FOR AN
ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO
DRILL FOURTEEN UNORTHODOX
LOCATIONS IN SECTIONS 7 AND 18,
TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST,
NMPM, AND SECTIONS 13, 23 AND 24,
TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST,
NMPM, ALL IN LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO, IN THE WILSON POOL.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on December 16,
1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, beifore the Qil Conservation Commission
of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission,

NOW, on the /é day of January, 1953, the Commission, having
before it for consideration the testimony adduced at said hearing, and
being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due notice having been given as provided by law, the Com-
mission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof,

(2) That Wilson Oil Company is the lease owner or has the right to
drill and produce from the following described tracis in Lea County, New
Mexico,

Township 21 South, Range 35 East, NMPM
W/2 and NE /4 of Section 7, NW/4 Section 18

Township 21 South, Range 34 East, NMPM
S/2 of NW/4, S/2, and NE/4 Section 13,

N/2, SW/4, N/2 SE/4. SW/SE/4 of Section 23
SW/4 of Section 24,

(3) That it would be in the interest of conservation if approval
were granted to drill the fourteen unorthodox locations in that it would
provide a greater ultimate recovery of oil from the Wilson Pool reservoir,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the application of Wilson Cil Company for permission to
drill 14 unorthodox locations at the following designated locations be and
the same hereby is approved.




[ SrRE———

-2-
Case No. 448
Order No, R-243

(2} That the wells shall be located at the following described
locations:

|
r‘ Township 21 South, Range 35 East, NMPM
[

Wilson State 1-A to be located 3860 teet irom south iine
and 2540 feet from the east line of Section 7.

Shell State 15 to be located 2540 feet from the South line
and 3860 feet from the east line of Section 7.

Shell State 16 to be lucaied 90 feet from the north and
west lines of Section 18,

Township 21 South, Range 34 East, NMPM

Amerada State 2-A to be located 2500 feet from the north
and east lines of Section 13,

Shell State 17 to be located 1270 feet from the north line
and 990 feet from the east line of Section 13,

Wilson State 5-A to be located 2600 feet from the south
line and 1650 feet {rom the east line of Section 13.

Wilson State 9-A to be located 1650 feet from the north
line and 2590 feet from the west line of Section 13.

Wilson State 7-A to be located 1650 feet from the south
line and 2600 feet from the west line of Section 13,

Wilson State 14-A to be located 1650 feet from the south
line and 1270 feet from the west line of Section 13,

Wilson State 8-A to be located 990 feet from the south
line and 1650 feet from the east line of Section 13,

Wilson State 18-A to be located 2310 feet irom the north
line and 990 feet from the east line of Section 23,

Wilson State 19-A to be located 2440 feet from the north
line and 2310 feet from the east line of Section 23,

Wilson State 21-A to be located 1950 feet from the south
line and 1520 feet from the east line of Section 23,

Wilson State 24-A to be located 2310 feet from the south
line and 330 feet from the west line of Section 24.

{3) That upon completion of each unorthodox well the allowable
assigned to the newly completed unorthodox well plus the allowable assigned
to the well which is located on the same 40-acre proration unit as the
unorthodox well shall not exceed the normal top unit allowable as fixed by
the Commission for the Wilson Pool reservoir.
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Case No. 448
Order No, R.243

(4) That the 14 unorthodox locations,

drilled only to a depth necessary to test the p
Wilson Pool.

herein approved, may be
roducing horizon of the

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

ClooT foraiti

EDWIN L, MECHEM, Chairman

7 ,/'
%VALKER, Member

& YA,
R. URRIER, Secretary

SEAL




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF Niw MEXICO

IN THx MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
WILSON OIL COMPANY FOR AN ORDER
GRANTING PEZRMISSION TO DRILL WELLS AT
UNORTHODOX LOCATIONS IN SWiNE}, NE4SWz,
SECTICON 17, Townshio 21 South, Range 35

CASE NO. ﬂzf%?

East; the NWiNwi, Section 18, Townsﬁp

2L South, Range 35 East, WQNE +» SEINE:,
Nw;SEZ, SE;NWL, NELSWL, NWiSWy, SWiSEL,
Section 13, Township 2). South, Range 3|
East; also SEfNE:, SwiNE}, NL4NB4, Nw3zSE3,
Section 23, Township 21 South, Range 3&
East, ALL IN LEA COUNTY, NiWw MEXICO.

e L s

AP PLIGCATION

Comes now the Willson 0il Company, a corporation, and states
as follows:

1.

The applicant is the lease owner or has the right to drill
and produce from the W3 and the NEi of Section 7 and the NWj of
Section 18, Township 21 South, Range 35 East, and upon all of
Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, except the N3Nwi, in
Township 21 South, Range 3L East, and upon all of Seection 23,
Township 21 South, Range 34 East, except the SELSE;.

Ce

Application is hereby made for unorthodox well locations as

follows:
Name of Pro-~ Existing Well on Same
Location poseqd Well L0 Acre Tract
T. 2]— S.' R’ 35 E.
Sec, T:
sw¥ Wilson 1-A Wilson 1
NE: SV‘ Shelil 15 Shell 1
Sec, 18:

NWiNwE Shell 16 Shell 5




Name of Pro- Existing Well on
Location posed wel same 4O pere lpact

21 3., R. 34 E,
Sec, 13:
~ SWiNE Amerads 2-A Amerada 2
My s (SE—;NE?) Shell 17 Shell 13
‘ NWESE¥ ‘Wilson S-A Wilson 5
SET §» Wilson 9-a Wilson 9
NEl Wilson 7-A Wilson 7
ww§ T wilson li-4A Wilson 1Y
SW3SE Wilson 8-A wileon 8
Sec, 23:
SELNLi Wilson 18-A Wilson 18
ey %9 Wilson 19-A = Wilson 19 el
i N W/ s/ (m Wilson 17=4 "~ " Wilson 17 '
L ﬂ’ - i°E Wilson 21-A wilson 21
3e

The sald locations are in no event to be closer than 330 fest
to any offset acreage of any other owners nor closer than 660 feet _ ‘
to the nearest well drilling or capable of producing from the same
pool and of other owmership.

be

Applicant does not ask for any allowable in excess of the
normal unit allowable for the 4O Acre Tract upon which the
unorthodox well will be located.

Se

The production history of the adjolning wells to the proposed
unorthodox location indicates that the drilling of the unorthodox
locations will result in the greatest ultimate recovery of oll from
the pool and will ultimately prevent waste,

6.
The applicant has attached hereto a map showing the location

of the existing wells indicating the proposed unorthodox locations.

WHZREFORE, the applicant prays thet this matter be set down

for hearing in due course by the Ccmmilssion, and that upon the




hearing so held the applicant be granted an order giving permission
to drill upon the unorthodox locations described hereinabove,
Respectfully submitted,
WILSON QIL OMPAﬁY

. ok
BY ‘_\‘}l\k‘ \/ A -
Its Executive Vice«President







CASE 449:
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COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

BEFORE THE JAN T 5 )

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION i i Gl

FE R
[ AN & NS SISOy WV ST

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

- o

Phillips' application for dual completlion of its Sims No,
§ well, NW NW 24-22S-37E (Drinkard Pool) in order to pro-
duce oil from the Drinkard formation and gas from the Blinebry.

TRASNCRIPT OF HEARING

December 16, 1952

BEFORE: Hon. Ed, Mechem, Governor and Chairman

Hon. Guy Shepard, Land Commissioner and Member
Hon. R. R. Spurrier, Director and Member

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

38

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the within transcript of

hearing in the above styled case before the 0il Conserva-
tion Commission of the State of New Mexico 1s a true rec-

ord of the same to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

DONE at Albuguerque, New Mexico, Dgtember 20,
1852,
?0 ‘%0 ) .

'~ E, E, Gré=son
Reporter



MR, SPURRIER: We will go on to Case BYg,

(Mr. Graham reads the notice of publication.)

MR. FOSTER: I Just want to make this statement.
This witness will just read a short concise statement
about the matter in order to save time,

MR. SPURRIER: Very well.

MR. FOSTER: Our engineer could not be here so
Mr. Bramer is here to testify.

MR. SPURRIER: He hasn't been qualified?

MR, FOSTER: He hasn't been qualified and I am
not going to attempt to qualify him as any expert in this
matter, Mr. Spurrier, I do want him to read the statement.
And if that doesn't satisfy the Commission, we will furn-
ish additicnal testimony.

MR. SPURRIER: Very well.

J. R. BRAMER,

having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. FOSTER:
iA] You may state your name, please,
A J. R, Bramer,
Q By whom are you employed, Mr, Bramer?
A Phillips\fetroleum Company.

Q In what capacity?




N

A Assistant dircctor of proration production de-
partment,

Al How long have you been employed in that capacity?

A About two years.

Q De you have a statement that you desire to read
here with respect to the application of the Phillips Pe-
troleum Company for the dual completions?

A I do.

Q Will you just read that = itement, please, sirv

A Phillips Petroleum Company's Sims Lease covering
the northwest quarter and the west half of the southwest
quarter of Section 24, Township 22, S, Range 37 E, Lea
County, is located in the Drinkard Field. The No. 1 well
on this 1eése is producing from the Blinebry gas zone,
while the remaining wells, Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5, are produc-
ing from the Drinkard formation, We propose dually Eom-
pleting well No. 4 located Zn the northwest quarter, nerth-
west quarter of Section 24 in order to p:’oduce gas from
the Blinebry zone and oil from the Drinkard zcne.

Well No. 4 was completed August 8th, 1948, and
iz presently producing at the rate of nine karrels of oil
aad no water per day. Total depth of this well is 6462
feet, It 1s our intention to pulil the two and a half inch
tubing and kill the Drinkard zone perforations from 6360
6450 feet.

A bridge plug will be set up 5560 feet and the
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Blinebry zone will be perforated from 5450 toc 5540 feet.,
Tubing and packer will be run and the Blincbry perfora-
tions tested for gas flow,

This zone will then be acidized, if necessary,
with 2500 gallons of acid. Thereafter, tubing and vacker
willl be pulled and the bridge plug drilied ocut, and the
well cleaned ocut to total depth,.

A dual production string with side-dcor choke
and packer wlll then be run, and both zones will be switch-
ed on production., The Blinebry zone will be produced
through the casing annulus, and the Drinkard zone through
the tubing,

The well will be completed and produced in such
a manner that there will be no commingling within the
well bore of the two producing zones.

In addition, the well will be equlpped with all
necessary weil head connections in order that production
from each separate formation may be accurately measured
and the gas-o0il ratio determined.

That 1is my statement,

18] Do you have a plat there that shows the Sims
lease?

A Yes, sir, I do.

Q@ Just hand that to the reporter, I would like to

mark it Exhlbit 1. And do you have a diagramatic sketch
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showing the Proposed method of well completion?

A I have,

Q Hand 1t to the reporter, and I would like to have

it markeg Exhibit o,

MR. FOSTER: I believe that 1s all, Mr, Commissioner.

MR. SPURRIER: Are there any questions of the wit-

ness? If not, the Witness may be excused,

Is there any further comment in the case? Ir not,
the case w111 be taken under advisement,

We wilj take 3 short recess.







BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 449
ORDER NO, R-255

THE APPLICATION COF PIILLIPS
PETRCLEUM COMPANY FOR AN
ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO
DUALLY COMPLETE AND PRODUCE
ITS SIMS, NO, 4 WELL, LOCATED IN
THE NW/4 NW/4 OF SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST,
NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
IN THE DRINKARD POOL,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on December 16,
1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commaission,
hereinafter referred to as the "Commaission',
ﬂﬂ
NOW, on this /é. vda.y of January, 1953, the Commission, a quorum
being present, having considered the records and the testimony adduced, and
being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due notice having been given as required by law, the Com-
mission has jurisdiction of the case and the persons and subject matter thereof,

(2) That Applicant’s Sims, No. 4 Well, NW/4 NW/4, Section 24,
Township 22 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, was :
completed in August, 1948, as an oil well producing from the Drinkard forma-’
tion through casing perforations 6390'-6450', having drilled through the
Blinebry gas zone, 5450'-5540"'.

(3) That although recent experiments tend to show that mechanical
packers and other devices are ordinarily available for successful dual/multiple
completions of 0il - gas wells, the Commission is unconvinced of the soundness
as a waste-prevention practice, of such dual/multiple completions as a general
practice in New Mexico without specific controls over each such project,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicant herein, Phillips Petroleum Company, be, and it
hereby is authorized to dually complete and produce its Sims No. 4 Well, NW/4
NW/4, Section 24, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, in such a manner that gas from the Blinebry formation may be
produced through the annular space between the casing and the tubing and oil
from the Drinkard formation through the tubing by proper perforations and
the installation of a proper packer or packers;




Case No, 449 - Order No. R-455 ~ Page - 2 -

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That subject well shall be completed, and
thereafter produced, in such a manner that there will be no commingling
within the well bore, either within or cutside the casing of gas, oil and gas,
or oil produced f{rom either or both of the separate strata, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That said subject well for dual completion
and praduction ghall be cquipped in such a way that reservoir pressures may
be determined separately for each of the two specified strata, and further,
be equipped with all necessary connections required to permit recording
meters to be installed and used, at any time, as may be required by the
Commission or its representatives, in crder that natural gas, oil, or oil and
gas from each separate stratum may be accurately measured and the gas-oil
ratio thereof determined, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the operator applicant shall make any
and all tests, including segregation tests, but not excluding other tests and/or
determinations at any convenient time and in such manner as deermed necessary
by the Commission; the original and all subsequent tests shall be witnessed
by representatives of the Commission and by representatives of offset oper-
ators, if any there be, at their election, and the results of each test properly
attested to by the applicant herein and all witnesses, and shall be filed with
the Commission within ten {10) days after the completion of such test, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That upon the actual dual completion of such
subject well, applicant shall submit to the Commission a diagrammatic
sketch of the mechanical installation which was actually used to complete and
produce the seal between the strata, and a special report of production, gas/oil
ratio and reservoir pressure determination of each producing zone or stratum
immediately following completion.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby
retained by the Commission for such further order or orders as may seem
necessary or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or protection of
correlative rights; upon failure of applicant to comply with any requirement
of this order after proper notice and hearing, the Commaission may terminate
the authority hereby granted and require applicant or its successors and
assigns to limit its activities to regular single-zone production in the interests
of cocnservation.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
T~ A .

Lol e Sl e e

Edwin L. Mechem, Chairman

o Ma:{e% :.re — -

/z/ /3 /“_:j/,/ Y v
R. R. Spurrxer/, Secretary

/
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXYICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NQ, 450
ORDER No. R-244

THE APPLICATION OF HUMBLE OIL

AND REFINING COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER GRANTING PERMISSICN TO DUALLY
COMPLETE AND PRODUCE ITS F, F, HARDISON
B, WELL NO, 4, LOCATED IN THE NW/4 NE/4,
SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 37
EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, IN
THE DRINKARD POOL,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on December 16,
1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission,
hereinafter referred to a:}he "Commission''.

NOW, on this /é day of January, 1953, the Commission, a quorum
being present, having considered the records and the testimony adduced,
and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due notice having bezn given as required by law, the Com-
mission has jurisdiction of the case and the persons and subject matter
thereof,

(2) That applicani's F. F. Hardison "B", Well No. 4, NW/4 NE/4
Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, was completed in September, 1946, as an oil well producing from
the Drinkard formation through casing perforations 6448-6577, having
drilled through the Blinebry gas zone 5470-5680.

(3) That although recent experiments tend to show that mechanical
packers and other devices are ordinarily available for successful duai/
multiple completions of 0il - gas wells, the Commission is unconvinced of
the soundness as a waste-prevention practice, of such dual/multiple comple ~
tions as a general practice in New Mexico without specific controls over each
such project.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicant herein, Humble Oil and Refining Company, be
and it hereby is authorized to dualiy complete and produce its F, F.
Hardison "B", Well No. 4, NW/4 NE/4 Section 34, Township 21 Scuth,
Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner that ;
gas from the Blinebry formation may be produced through the annular space
betwcen the casing and the tubing and oil from the Drinkard formation
through the tubing by proper perforations and the installation of a proper
packer or packers,
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PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That subject well shall be completed, and
thereafter produced, in such a manner that there will be no commingling
within the well bore, either within or outside the casing of gas, oil and gas,
or oil produced from either or both of the separate strata, and,

PROV IDED FURTHER, That said subject well for dual completion
and production shall be equipped in such a way that reservoir pressures
may be determined separately for each of the two specified strata, and
further, be equipped with all necessary connections requirad to permit
recording meters to be installed and used, at any time, as may be required
by the Commission or its representatives, in order that natural gas, oil,
or oil and gas from each separate siratum may be accurately measured
and the gas-oil ratio thereof determined, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the operator applicant shall make any
and all tests, including segregation tests, but not excluding other tests and/
or determinations at any convenient time and in such manner as deerned
necessary by the Commission; the original and all subsequent tests shall
be witnessed by representatives of the Commission and by representatives
of offset operators, if any there be, at their election, and the resulis of
each test properly attested to by the applicant herein and all witnesses,
and shall be filed with the Cornmission within ten (10} days after the
completion of such test, and,

PROVIDED FURTHER, That upon the actual dual completion of
such subject well, applicant shall submit to the Commission a diagrammatic
sketch of the mechanical installation which was actually used to complete
and produce the seal between the strata, and a special report of production,
gas/oil ratio and reservoir pressure determination of each producing zone
or straturmm immediately following completion,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby
retained by the Commission for such further order or orders as may seem
necessary or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or protection of
correlative rights; upon failure of applicant to comply with any requirement
of this order after proper notice and hearing, the Cornmission may terminate
the authority hereby granted and require applicant or its successors and
assigns to limit its activities to regular single-zone production in the
interests of conservation,

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

;5 24/7w~ 5/]\&&@\\

EDWIN L., MECHEM, Chairman

g S. ﬁ'KLKER, Member
R. R. SPURRIER, Secretary

SEAL



=" CASE 450:
CASE 4513
CASE 452:

‘ CASE 453:
;CASE 454
CASE 455:

CASE 456:

CASE 457:

BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 1 JAN 1.
o - Eﬁ;_inﬁ"w'.
STATE OF NFW MEXICO FormE e o

Humble dual completion of F, F. Hardison B-4 well, NW NE
34-21S-37E, Drinkard Pool, to produce oill from Drinkard
formation, gas from Blinebry.

Humble dual completion of F. F, Hardison B-6 well, NW SE
27-21S-37E, Drinkard Pool, to produce oil from Drinkard
formation, gas from the Blinebry.

Humble dual completion of 3tate D-1 well, SE NE 20-19S-37E,
Eunice-Monument Pool, to produce o0il from Grayburg formation,
gas from the Queen.

Humble dual completion of State V-2 well, SE SW 10-21S-37E,
Drinkard Pool, to produce oll or gas from the Tubb zone and
gas from the Blinebry.

Humble dual completion of State V-8 well, NE SW 10-21S-37E,
Drinkard Pool, to produce oil from the Drinkard formation

and gas from Blinebry.

Humble dual completion of State E-1 well, NW SW 21-195-37E,
Eunice-Monument Pool, to produce oil from Grayburg formation,
gas from Queen.

Humble dual completion of State S-12 well, NE NE 2-225-37E,
Drinkard Pool, to produce oill from Drinkard formation, gas
from Blinebry.

Humble dual completion of State S-21 well, NW SW 2-22S-37E,
Drinkard Pool, to produce oll from Drinkard formation, gas
from Blinebry.

BEFORE: Hon, Ed Mechem, Governor and Chairman _
Hon. Guy Shepard, Land Commissioner and Member
Hon. R, R. Spurrier, Director and Member

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

December 16, 1952
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MR, SPUHHIER: The next case on the docket is
Casec is0, And 1 presume yoy want

MR, SHAVER;

Mr, Chairman.

» represe

Refining Company, and we woylg 1ik Dewey 3¢
our witness,

He has been Sworn,

woulg you like fop him
to be Sworn in this Particulap case?

MR, SPURRIER; Yes,

(Mp. Dewey 45 sworn, )

MR, SPURRIER: Let the fecord show Mr,

Graham
read the advertisements.

MR, SHAVER;: 450 to -57, inclusive,

N, S. DEWERY
T ——l L,

Sworn, testifieg A8 ollows:
DIRECT EXAMIMATION
BY MR, SHAVER:

Q Mr, Dewey, will yoy sState JOur name and the name
of yvour empl

o¥yer and the Dosition Jou o

PCCupy with your empm-
Ployer?

A I anm R, 3. Dewey, Divis 1on Petroleunm Engineer,
Humbie 011 &

Refining Company,

locateg at Midland, Texas,
MR, SHAVER: Is

the Commission Satisfieg with

Mr,
Dewey's qualifications?




Mit, SPURRIER: Yes, sir.

MR, SHAVER: I would like to polnt out to the Com-
mission that six of these cases all request permission to
dually complete and produce gas {rom the Blinebry Pool., Ve
would like to invite your attentlion to Case No, 245, which
was heard by this Commission on April the 24th,-1951. At
that hearing Mr, W, L, Caruthers of Humble testified in
some detall as to the extent and productive characteristics
of the Blinebry reservoir.

Q Mr. Dewey, how many wells have been completed in
the Blinebry reservoir since that hearing I refer to?

A My information indlicates there has been one addi-
tional oil well and one addlitlional gas well completed 1n
the Blinebry field since the hearing to which Mr, Shaver
has made reference,

Q Mr. Dewey, did these additional wells supply any
informatlon which 1n your estimation would alter ths opin-
ions expressed by Mr, Caruthers at that hearing?

A In my opinion these two wells have not changed in
any way tihe opinion that was expressed by Mr. Caruthers,
and in which I conrcur.

Q Will you explain to the Commission just generally

to what extent the Bllinebry pboduces 0il?

A As outlined in Mr, Caruthers' testimony, the Blinesbry

is rather an extensive areaz in which, at a few small and




1solated spots; ¢ll production has been obtalined. The
wells that have been found, the oil wells which have been
found, are generally rather small, Our information, based
on a Ncvember 1952 report, indicates that the largest cur-
rently producing well is 25 barrels, And the majority of
the wells are in the productive range of five to ten bar-
rels,

9 Mr. Dewey, do you consider the chance of getting
a zas well greater than an oil well if 3t is compieted in
the Blinebry reservoir?

A From the information we have at this time, it
seems to me that there 1s a very much greater opportunity
to discover gas in the Bllnebry area than there is to dis-
cover oil,

Q@ In the event any of the wells to be completed --
to be dually completed -~-- in the Blinebry produce oil,
would you submit a request to this Commission fo determilne
whether such well is predominantly an oil well or gas well?
Would you like the privilege of doing that?

A I think that would be th2 proper procedure.

& I believe we are ready to proceed with the cases,
W11l you please explain to the Commission the matter set
forth in Case No, 4507 |

A Case 450 is concerned with the application dated

November 6, 1952, of Humble 0il & Refining Company to dually
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complete their F, ¥, Hardison B-4, located in the Drinkard
Pocl, Lea County, New Mexico.

This well 1s located in the NW quarter of the NE
guarter of Section 34, T-21-S, R-37-E. Its lcocation with
reference £c other wells on the same lease and to wells of
operators who offset this lease is shown on the plat, Exhibit A,

It was completed September 5, 1846, at a total depth
of 6584 feet with S5i-inch 0.D. production string of casing
set at 6583 feet. It is and has been produced through cas-
ing perforations from 6448 feet to 6557 feet from the Drinkard
Fool, Our geological information indicates that the Drinkard
Pool produces from the lower Clear Fork formation., Exhibit
B is a schematic diagram of cﬁrrent completion status of
this well,

It is proposed to dually complete this well in such
a way as to continue to prodguce 0il from the Drinkard Pool
through tubing and to produce gas from the Blinebry pay
through the tubing casing annulus. Our geological informa-
tion indicates that the Blinebry pay occurs in the upper
Clear Fork formation. To accomplish this proposal, the 53-
inch casing will be perforated within the approximate inter-
val from 5470 to 5680 feet., A production type packer will
be set at 5750 feet and betweenthe Bllnebry and Drinkard

perforated interval. A schematlc dilagram of the proposed

dual completion is shown in Exhibit C,

~



Exhiblt D 1s a radioactive log of Humble's New
Mexico F. F. Hardison B-Y4,

We offer Exhlibits A, B, C and D for identification
as Exhibits 1in this case.

It is my opinion that the proposed dual completion
is mechanically feasible and practical with conventional
equipment designed for this purpose.

It is my opinion that the granting of this applica-
tion for dual completion with oil from the Drinkard and gas
from the Blinebry is in the interest of conservation and
protectlion of correlative rights.

The applicant 1s acquainted with and will comply
with all rules and regulatlons of the New Mexico Conserva-
tion Commission relative to maintalning separaticn of pro-
duction from the twc pay horizons,

A marketling arrangemeni has besn made to sell this
gas.

MR, SHAVER: I would 1ike to enter the application
and attachments as Humble's Exhibit 1 in Case 450,

Q Mr. Dewey, %will you prccéed to explain to the Com-
mission the matter set forth in Case No. 4512

A Case 451 is concerned with the avplication dated
Movember 6, 1952, of Humble Gil & Refining Company to duaily

complete their F, F. Hardison B-&, located in the Drinkard

Pool, Lea County, Kew Mexico,




This well if located in the NW quarter of the

B

SE aquarter of Zcetion 27, T-21-5, R-37-2., Its location

N

with reference to other wells on the same lease and to
wells of operators who offsef this lease 1s shown on the
plat, £xhibit A,

1t was compleved November 23, 1946, at a total
depth of 6580 feet with 5i-inch 0.D, production string of
casing set at 0579 feet, It is currently produced through
casing perforations from ¢517 to 0573 feet, These pverfor-
ations are below a packer set at 6506 feet to reduce gas-
0il ratic., Our geclogical information indicates that the
Drinkard Pocl produces from the lower Clear Fork formation.
Exhibit B is a schematic diagram of current completion
status of this well.

It is proposed to dually complete thils well in
such a way as to continue to rnrcduce ¢il from the Drinkard
Pocl through tubing and to produce gas from the Blinebry
pay through the tubing casing annulus. Our geological in-
formatlon indicates that the Blinebry pay occurs in the up-
per Ciear Fork formation. To accomplish this proposal, the
5%-inch casing will be perforated within the approximate in-
terval from 5485 to 5650 feet. A production type packer
will be set at 5700 feet and between the Blinebry and
Drinkard perforated interval., The casing perforations

from 6440 to 6468 and from 6486 to 6495 feet will be squeez-




ed off or otherwise repaired to exclude production through
them, & schematic dieagram of the pronosed dual completion
is shown 1n Exhibit C,

Exhivit D is a radioactive log of Humble's Naw
Mexico F, F. Hardison B-G.

We offer Exhibits, A, B, C and D for identification
as Exhibits in this case,

It is my opinion that the proposed dual completion
1s mechanically feaslble and practical with conventilon equip—
ment designed for this purpose.

It is my opinion that the granting of this applicae-
tion for dual completion with oil from the Drinkard and gas
from the Blinebry 1s in the interest of conservation and pro-
tection of correlative rights.

The applicantis acquainted with and will comply
with all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Conserva-
tion Commission relative to maintaining separation cf pro-
duction from the two pay horizons.

A marketing arrangement has been made to sell this
gas.

MR. SHAVER: We would like to enter this applica-
tion and the attachments as Humble's Exhibit 1 1n Case No.
451,

Q Mr. Dewey, will you please proceed to explain to

the Commissicn the matters set forth in Case No. 4527




A Case 452 1s concerned with the anplicaticn dated
November 6, 1952, of Humble 0il & Refining Company to dual-
ly complete thelr New Mexlco State D-1, located in the Eunice-
Monument Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

This well 48 located in the SE quarter of NE quar-
ter of Secticn 20, T-15-S, R-37-E. ts location with refer-
ence to other wells on the same lease and to wells of oper-
ators who offset this lease is shown on the plat, Zxhibit A,

It was cumpleted November 2, 1936 at a total depth
of 3996 feet with 5%—1nch C.D. productlon string of casing
set at 3750 feet. It is and has been producing from the
open hole below the casing seat from the Grayburg formation.
Exhibit B is a schematic diagram of current completion
status of this well,

It 1s proposed to dually complete this well in
such a way as to continue to produce oil frcm the Eunice-
Monument Pool through tubiﬁg and to produce gas from the
Queen formation through the tubing casing annulus. To ac-
compllish thils proposal, the 5%—inch casing will be perforat-
ed within the approximate interval from 3525 to 3700 feet,
Aprcduction type packer will be set at 3725 feet and be- -
tween the Queen and Grayburg formations, A schematic diagram
of the proposed dual completion is shown in Exhibit C.

We offer Exhibits, A, B and C for identification

as Exhivits in this case,.



It 1s my opinion that the proposed dual complet-
jon 1s mechanically feasible and practical wlth convention-
al equipment designed for this purpose.

It is my opinlon that the granting of this applil-
cation for dual completion with 0il from the Grayburg and
gas from the Queen i1s in the interest of conservation and
protection of correlative rights,

The applicant 1s acqualinted with and will comply
with all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Conserva-
tion Commission relative to maintaining separation of pro-
duction from the two pay horizons.

A marketing arrangement has been made to sell this
gas.

MR. SHAVER: We would like to offer this applica-
tion and the attachments as Humble's Exhibit 1 in Case No.
k52,

&) Mr, Dewey, will you please explain to the Commis-
sion the matters set forth in Case No. 453?

A Case U453 1s concerned with the application dated
October 23, 1952, of Humble 0il & Refining Company tb dual-
ly recomplete their New Mexico State V-2 well which was
originally completed in the Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico.

This well is located in the SE gquarter of SW quart-

er of Section 10, T-21-S, R-37-E. Its location with refer-
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acecomplish thils proposal, the cement plugs will be drilied
out to approximately 6360 feet for a new total depth.

An attempt will be mnde Lo reconnect at approxi-
mately 2000 feet to the S5i-inch casing now in the well and
brinz the top of the productive string to the surface, The
productive string will be tested. The S3-inch casing will
be perforated within the approximate interval from 5550 to
5660 feet opposite the Blinebry pay and from 6100 to 6350
feet opposite the Tubb pay. A production type packer will
be set at approximately 5670 feet and between the Blinebry
and Tubb perforated interval. A schematic diagram of the
proposed dual completion is shown in Exhibit C.

Exhiblt D 1s a radioactive 1og of Humble's New
Mexico State V-2 well,

We offer Exhibiis A, B, C and D for identification
as Exhibilts in this case.

It is my opinion that the proposed dual completion
i1s mechanically feasible and practical with conventional
equipment designed for this purpose.

It is my opinion that the grantingkof this applica-
tion for dual completion with o0il or gas from the Tubb and
gas from the Blinebry 1s in the Iinterest of conservation and
protectior of correlative rights.

The appilcant is zcquainted with and wiil o2cmply

with all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Conserva-



tion Commission relative to maintaining separation from
the two pay horizons.

A marketing arrangement has been made to sell the
gas which may be precduced.

It 1s also my opinion that ocur chance of cobtaln-
ing a gas well are better than that we will obtain an oill
well,

MR, SHAVER: We would like to enter this applica-
tion and the attachments as Humble's Exhibit 1 in Case No.
453,

Q Now, Mr. Dewey, will you please explain to the
Commission the matters set forth in Case No. 4547

A Case 454 is concerned with the application dated
October 30, 1852, of Humble Oil & Reflining Company to dual-
ly complete their New Mexico State V-8 well, located in the
Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

This well is located in the NE quarter of the SW
quarter of Section 10, T-21-S, R-37-E. Its location with
reference to other wells on the same lease and to wells of
operators who offset thls lease is shown on the plat, Zxhib-
it A,

It was completed January 30, 1852, at 2 total depth
of 7573 feet with 5%~inch 0.D, producticn string of casing
set 7573 feet. This well has been plugged back to 6725 feet.

It is currently produced through casing pecrforations from



6608 Lo 6670 feet., Cur geological information indicates
that the Drinkard Pool produces {from the lower Clcar Fork
formation. Ehxibit B is & schematic diagram of current com-
pletion status of this well,

It is proposed to dually complete this well in
such a way as to continue to produce oil from the Drinkard
Pool through tubing and to produce gas from the Blinebry
pay through the tubing casing annulus, Ouyr geological in-
formation indicates that the Blinebry pay occurs in the up-
per Clear Fork formation. To accomplish this purpose, the
53-inch casing will be perforated within the approximate
interval from 5600 to 5680 feet. A production type packer
will be set to approximately 5750 feet and between the
Blinebry and Drinkard perforated interval. A schematic
diagram of the proposed dual completion is shown 1in Exhibit
C.

Exnibit D is a radiocactive log of Humble's New
Mexico State V-8 well.

We offer Exhibits A, B, C and D for identification
as Exhlbits 1n this case,

It is my opinion that the proposed dual completion
is mechanically feasible and practical with conventional
equipment designed for this purpose.

It is my opinion that the granting of this appli-

cation for dual completion with oil from the Drinkard and



gas from the Blinebry pay 1is in the intcrest of conserva-
tion and protection of correlative rights.

The applicant 1s acquainted with and will comply
with all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Conserva-
tion Commission relative to maintaining separatiocn of pro-
duction from the two pay horizons.

A market arrangement has been made to sell this
gas.

MR. SHAVER: We would like to enter this applica-
tion and the attachments as Humble Exhibit 1 in Case 454,

Q Now, Mr. Dewey, will you please explain to the
Commission the matters set forth in Case No, 455°?

A Case 455 1is concerned with the application dated
November 13, 1952, of Humble 011 & Refining Comvany to du-
8lly complete their New Mexico State E-1, located in the
Eunice-Monument Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

This well is 1ocated in the NW quarter of the SW
quarter, Section 21, T-19-S, R-37-E, Its location with ref-
erence to other wells on the same lease and to wells of off-
set operators is shown on the plat, Exhibit A.

It was completed December 21, 1936 at a total
depth of 3985 feet with 5%-inch 0.D, production string of
casing set at 3740 feet, It is and has been produced from
open hole below the casing seat from the Grayburg formation.

Exhibit B is a schematic diagram of current completion

14—



status of this well,

It 1s proposed to dually complete this well in
such a way as fo continue to produce oil from the Grayburg
formation through tuving and to produce gas {rom the Queen
formation through the tubing casing annulus. To accomplish
this purpose, the 5i-inch casing will be perforated within
the approximate interval from 3550 to 3700 feet. A produc-
tion type packer wlll be sct at approximately 3720 feet and
between the Queen and Grayburg formations. A schematic
diagram of the proposed dual completion is shown on Exhibit
C.

W~ offer Exhibits A, B and C for identification as
Exhibits in this case.

It is my opinion that the proposed dual completion
ismechanlcally feasible and practical with conventional
equipment designed for this purpose.

It is my opinion that the granting of the applica-
tion for dual completion with oil from the Grayburg and gas
from the Queen 1s in the interest of conservation and pro-
tection of correlative rights.

The applicant is acquainted with and wiil comply
with all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Conserva-
tion Commission relative to malntaining separation of pro-
duétion from the two pay horizons,

A market arrangement has been made to sell this gas.

t
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MR, SHAVER: We would like to enter this appllica-
tion and the attachments as Humble Exhibit 1 in Case 455,

Q Now, Mr. Dewey, will you please 2Xplain to the
Commission the matters sct forth in Case No. 4567

A Case 456 is concerned with the appliication dated
November 7, 1952, of Humble 01l & Refining Company to dual-
ly complete their Now Mexico State $-12, located in the
Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

This well is located in the Northeast quarter of
the Northeast quarter of Section 2, T-22-S5, R-3T7-E. Its
location with reference to other wells on the same lease and
to wells of operators who offset this lease 1s shown on the
Plat, Exhibit A,

It was completed November 28, 1946, at a total
depth of 6540 feet, It is currently produced through cas-
ing perforations 6427 to 6447, 6UHE0 to 6490, 650C to 6510
and 6522 to 6530 feet. Our geological information indi-
cates that the Drinkard Pocl produces from the lower Clear
Fork formation. Exhibit B i1s a schematic diagram of cur-
rent completion status of this well.

It is proposed tc dually complete this well in
such a way as to contlnue to produce oil from the Drinkard
Pool through tubling and to produce gas from the Blinebry
pay through the tubing casing annuius. Our geological ir-

formation indicates that the Blinebry pay occurs in the up-
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per Clear rFork formatlion. To accomplish this purpose,

the 5%-inch casing will be perforated within the approxi-
mate interval from 5515 to 5650 feet., A production type
packer will be set at approximately 5700 feet and between
the Blinebry and Drinkard nerforated interval. A schematic
diagram of the proposed dﬁal completion is shown 1n E£xhibit
C.

Exhibit D is a radiocactive log of Humble's New
Mexico State S-12,

We offer Exhiblits A, B, C and D for identification
as Exhibits in this case.

It is my opinion that the propesed dual completion
is mechanlcally feasible and practical with conventional
equipment desligned for thils purpose.

It is my opinion that the granting of this appli-
cation for dual completlon with oil from the Drinkard and
gas from the Blinebry is in the interest of conservation and
protection of correlative rights.

The applicant is acquainted with and will comply
with all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Coﬁserva-
tion Commission relative to maintalning separation of pro-
duction from the two pay horizons.

A market arrangement has been made to sell this
gas.

MR. SHAVER: We would like to enter thils applica-
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tion and the attachments as Humble's Exhibit 1 1in Case
456,

Q Mr. Dewey, will you please explain to the Com-
mission the matters set forth in Case 4577

A Case U457 1s concerned with the application dated
November 10, 1952, of Humble 01l & Refining Company to du-
ally complete thelr New Mexico State 5-21, located in the
Drinkard Ponl, Lea County, New Mexico.

This well is located in the NW quarter of the SW
quarter of Section 2, T-22-S, R-37-E. 1Its location with
reference t. other wells on the same lease and to wells of
offset operators 1s shown on the plat, Zxhibit A,

It was completed May 18, 1950, at a total depth
of 6520 feet with 53-inch 0.D. production string of casing
set at 6519 feet, It 18 currently produced through casing
perforations from 6460 to 6490 feet., Our geological inform-
ation indicates that the Drinkard Pool produces from the
lower Clear Fork formation, Exhibit B is a schematic dia-
gram of current completlon status of this well,

It 1s proposed to dually complete this well in such
a way as to continue to produce oil from the Drinkard Pool
through tubing and to produce gas from the Blinebry pay
through the tubing casing annulus. Our geological informa-
fon indicates that the BElinebry pay occurs in the upper Clear
Fork formation. To accomplish this purpose, the 53-inch cas-
ing will be perforated within the approximate interval from

~18-




5450 to 5580 feet. A production type packer will be sct
at approximately 5650 feet and between the Blinebry and
Drinkard perforated interval., A schematic diagram of the
oroposed dual completion is shown in Exhibit C,

Exhibit D 1s a radioactive log of Humble New
Mexico State S-21.

We offer Exhibits A, B, C aand D for identification
as Exhibits in thils case,

It is my opinion that the granting of the applica-
tion for dual completicn with oil from the Drinkard and gas
from the Bllnebry 1s in the interest of conservation and
protection of correlative rights,

| The applicant 1s acquainted with and will comply
with all rules and regulations of the N=2w Mexico Conserva-
tion Commlssion relative tomeintaining separation of pro-
duction from the two pay horizons.

A market arrangement has been made to sell this

MR. SHAVER: I would like to enter this applica-
ticn and attachments as Humble's Exhibit 1 in Case 457,

Q Mf. Dewey, I would like to hand you the applica-
tion in Case 454 and ask you if there should be-a correc-
tion in the record showing that the well, New Mexico State
V-8, 1s located 1n the NE guarter of the SE quarter of Sec-

tion 10 rather than as stated and shown in the applicaticn,



the Northeast Southwest of Section 107 will you check that

and glve the correct location, please, S

A Humble Oil New Mexico State V-8 well 1s located 1n

the NE guarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 10 as 1in-

dicated correctly on Exhibit A. And the application to du-

ally complete this well 1s in error and should read that

this well 18 1ocated 1n the NE SE rather than the NE SW of

Section 10.
Q Mr. Dewey, 1in view of the possible error in the no-
tice, would it be possible for you to furnish the Commission

with waivers from the of fset operators that might be affect-

ed by thils dual completion? Will you undertake to do that?

A Yes, Wwe will undertake to obtain waivers.

MR. SHAVER: If it please the Commission, We€ would

Pespectfully request your approval of these applications on

that basis. I Gon't believe Wwe have anything further.
MR. SPURRIER: Is there any gquestion of this wit-

ness on any of these cases? 1f there 1s no question of the

witness, the witness may be excused.

Is there any further comment in these cases? If

not, we will take them under advisement and go on toO Case

458.




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the within transcript of
hearing in the above styled case before the 011 Conserva-
tion Commission of the State of New Mexico is a true rec-
ord or the same to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

DONE at Albuquerque, New Mexico, December 20,

E. E. Greeson
Reporter







Midland, Texas
November 6, 1952

File: 6-1

Re: Application to Duslly Com-
plete Hunble F. F. Hardison
B~4, Drinkard Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico

0il Conservation Commission
State of New Mexico
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

By means of this application, Humble 0il & Refining Company wishes to state
the following:

(e)

()

(c)

(e)

(£)

Humble 0il & Refining Company F. F. Hardison B-4, located in the
WW/4 of NE/4, Section 34, T21S, R37B, Lea County, was completed
September S, 1946 at a total depth of €584 feet. The S-1/2-inch
OD production string of casing was set at 6583 feet.

Exhibit A, attached, is a plat showing the location of subject well,
other wells on the sublect lease and all offset wells.

The subject well vas completed as an 0il well from the Drinkard pay
producing through casing perforations from 6448 to 6577 feet. Ex-
hibit B, attached, 18 & schematic diasgram of the current completion
status of the subJject well,

The applicant proposes to dually complete the well to continue to
produce oil from the Drinkard pay through the tubing and gas from
the Blinebry pay through the tubing-casing annulus in the following
manner.

(1) Perforate the 5-1/2-inch OD casing within the approximate in-
terval of 5470 to 5680 feet opposite the Blinebry pay.

{(2) Bet a production type packer below the above casing perfora-
tions at approximately 5750 feet to separate the two pay zones.

The manner and nethod of the dual completion is shown in Exhibit C,
attached,

Granting of this application for permission to produce the well as

a dusl completion with oil from the Drinkard and gas from the Bline-
bry is in the interest of conservation and protection of correlative
rights.

The applicant will comply with all rules and regulations of the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission to maintain separation of produc-
tion from the two pay zones.



011 Conservation Commission
State of New Mexico
November 6, 1952

Page 2

(g) The manner and method of the proposed dusl completion is mechani-
cally feasible and practical.

Therefore, Humble 0il & Refining Company requests that the New Mexico 0il
Conservation Commission set a certain day upon vhich this application may
be heard and after said hearing to grant permission in order that the appli-
cant may 4dually complete the subject well as proposed in this applicaticon.

Respectfully Submitted,
HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

s
)

i

7 ;

N - \./7»_( PN

‘;/ = A e .

J. W. HOUSE
Division Superintendent

JEG/ 31
BEncl. Exhibit A - Plat showing location of subject well, other wells on
the lease and all offset wells.,

Exhibit B - Schematic Diagram of Current Completion, Humble New
Mexieo F. F. Hardison B-4.

Exhibit C -« Schematic Diagram of Manner and Method of the Dual Com-
pletion, Humble New Mexico F. F, Hardison B-4,

Exhibit D- Radioactive Log of Humble New Mexico F. F. Hardison B-4.
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EXKiIBIT B SCHEMATIC
COMPLETION STATUS
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EXHIBIT C: SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF PROPOSED

CUAL COMPLETION - HUMBLE F. F. HARDISON
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